
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 

Thursday, 28 February 2008 
 

YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 

COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2008 AT SIX THIRTY 

O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS PROPOSED TO 

BE TRANSACTED:- 

 

 

 

1. MINUTES.   
 

 To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meeting of the Council held on 21
st
 

January 2008. 

 

2. APOLOGIES.   

 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.   

 

4. CORPORATE PLAN 2008-2011   
 

 Report of Chief Executive (copy to follow) 

 

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2008-09 TO 2012-13   
 

 Report of Director of Finance (copy herewith) 

 

6. COUNCIL WIDE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2008/09 - 2010/11   
 

 Report of Director of Finance (copy herewith) 

 

7. COUNCIL TAX 2008/09   
 

 Report of Director of Finance (copy to follow) 

 



 

8. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2008/09 AND RENT SETTING   
 

 Report of Director of Finance (copy herewith) 

 

9. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE 2008-09 TO 2010-11   
 

 Report of Director of Finance (copy herewith) 

 

10. TREASURY STRATEGY 2008-09 TO 2010-11   
 

 Report of Director of Finance (copy herewith) 

 

11. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES - COMMUNITY ENABLING FUND 

ADVISORY PANEL   
 

 Report of Chief Executive (copy to follow) 

 

  

12. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED.   

 

  

The Guildhall 

Northampton 

21st February 2008  D.Kennedy Chief Executive  



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\3\AI00024333\COUNCILCorporatePlan20082802080.doc 

     

 
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL  
28 February 2008 

 
 

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Chief Executive 
  
 

 

Report Title Corporate Plan 2008 - 2011 
 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 To approve the Corporate Plan and Council’s priorities for 2008 2011. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the 
[...]
A 
and B). 

2.2 That the Council’s representations on the provisional formula grant 
settlement be noted (Annex C). 

2.3 That the projected 2007/08 outturn position of £346k underspend (as at the 
end of January 2008) be noted. 

Report Title 
 

COUNCIL WIDE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 
2008/09 – 2010/11 

Item No. 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 6



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/21/02/08 

2.4 That the changes to the proposed budget (detailed at Annex D), in light of 
the consultation responses and the final formula grant settlement, be agreed. 

2.5 That a General Fund budget for 2008/09 of £31.6m (an increase of 3.3%, or 
£1.0m over the 2007/08 budget), be recommended to the Council (detailed 
in Annex E).  

2.6 That the Cabinet acknowledges the issues and risks detailed in the Section 
151 Officer’s statement on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy of 
the reserves (Annex I). 

2.7 That the Council be recommended to confirm the reserves strategy of 
protecting balances wherever possible to allow the option of supporting 
future years’ budgets, aiming for a minimum level of unallocated general 
fund reserves of £2.75m at the end of 2008/09 having regard to the outcome 
of the financial risk assessment and increasing this over the medium term to 
£3m.  

2.8 That the Council be recommended to increase the Council Tax by 4.5% for 
2008/09 for its own purposes, thus excluding police, fire and parish precepts.  

2.9 That the draft Fees and Charges set out in Annex K be noted. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 The Cabinet is proposing a budget for 2008/09 that takes into account the 
Council’s corporate priorities and objectives to increase the resources 
available for front line services. 

3.1.2 It does this by 

a) Proposing a council tax increase of 4.5% 

b) Proposing significant efficiency savings 

c) Examining all possible efficiency savings and other ways of reducing 
expenditure or increasing income without affectin
[...]
commendations 

2.1 That the feedback from consultation with the public, organisations and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees, be welcomed (detailed at Annexes A and B). 

2.2 That the Council’s representations on the provisional formula grant settlement be noted 
(Annex C). 

2.3 That the projected 2007/08 outturn position of £346k underspend (as at the end of 
January 2008) be noted. 

2.4 That the changes to the proposed budget (detailed at Annex D), in light of the 
consultation responses and the final formula grant settlement, be noted. 

2.5 That a General Fund budget for 2008/09 of £31.6m (an increase of 3.3%, or £1.0m over 
the 2007/08 budget), be agreed (detailed in Annex E).  

2.6 That the Council approves the issues and risks detailed in the Section 151 Officer’s 
statement on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy of the reserves (Annex I). 

Item No. 
[Meeting Services use only] 

Appendices: 

 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\3\AI00024328\CoveringReportBudget0.doc 

2.7 That the Council confirms the reserves strategy of protecting balances wherever 
possible to allow the option of supporting future years’ budgets, aiming for a minimum 
level of unallocated general fund reserves of £2.75m at the end of 2008/09 having 
regard to the outcome of the financial risk assessment and increasing this over the 
medium term to £3m.  

2.8 That the Council agrees to increase the Council Tax by 4.5% for 2008/09 for its own 
purposes, (i.e. excluding police, fire and parish precepts).  

2.9 That the draft Fees and Charges set out in Annex K be noted. 

 
3. Report Background 
See Cabinet report attached 
 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
See Cabinet report attached 
 
4.2 Legal  
See Cabinet report attached 
 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
See Cabinet report attached 
 
5. Background Papers 
See Cabinet report attached 
 
 
Report Author and Title: Rebecca Smith, Assistant Head of Finance 

Isabell Proct
[...]
hat is added the precepts for the Police and County 
Council to arrive at a total Council Tax by Parish and by Council Tax Band. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\3\AI00024357\counciltaxreport28feb080.doc 

 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
See Cabinet report on the revenue budget earlier on the agenda. 
 
 
4.2 Legal  
See Cabinet report on the revenue budget earlier on the agenda. 
 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
See Cabinet report on the revenue budget earlier on the agenda. 
 
5. Background Papers 
See Cabinet report on the revenue budget earlier on the agenda; and 
Formal precept demands of precepting authorities. 
 
 
Report Author and Title: Bill Lewis, Assistant Head of Finance 

Isabell Procter, Corporate Director 
Telephone and Email: 01604 837167, blewis@northampton.gov.uk 

01604 838757, iprocter@northampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\2\3\AI00024329\CoveringReportHRABudget0.doc 

     

 
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL  
28 February 2008 

 
 

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Governance and Improvement 
  
 

 

Report Title HRA Budget, Rent Setting 2008/09 and Budget Projections 2009/10 
and 2010/11 
 

 
1. Summary 
1  
1.1 To approve the HRA Rent increases and other charges, (Annex C), for 2008/09 and 

consider and approve the overall HRA budgets for 2008/09 and the forecasts for 2009/10 
and 2010/11, (summarised in Annex A and detailed in Annex B).  

 
1.2 To consider and approve the Medium Term Planning Options submitted, (listed in Annex D). 
 
1.3 To provide and update on the ongoing work on the direction of the HRA. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Council approve: 
 

a) An average rent increase of 4.72% per dwelling per week, in line with the 
Government’s rent restructuring regime, convergence in 2016/17, to take effect from 1 
April 2008. 

b) The Medium Term Planning options at Annex D and the revised contributions to /from 
working balances; 

 
c) 
[...]
mmend to Council to approve: 
 

a) An average rent increase of 4.72% per dwelling per week, in line with the 
Government’s rent restructuring regime, convergence in 2016/17, to take 
effect from 1 April 2008. 

Report Title 
 

HRA Budget, Rent Setting 2008/09 and Budget 
Projections 2009/10 and 2010/11 

Item No. 
 Appendices 

4 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/21/02/08 

b) The Medium Term Planning options at Annex D and the revised 
contributions to /from working balances; 

 
c) The HRA budget for 2008/09 set out in Annex A and note the indicative 

budgets for 2009/10 and 2010/11; 
 

d) That Warden and Call Care charges (including Eleanore House) should be 
held at 2007/08 levels in line with Northampton Supporting People (as 
shown in Annex C); 

 
e) That heating service charges are increased by 5.00% (as shown in Annex 

C); 
 

f) That garage charges are increased by 5.00% (as shown in Annex C); 
 
 
3.   Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring-fenced account that represents 

the costs of holding the Council housing stock.  There are strict rules 
surrounding the costs and income that can be charged to this account.  Much 
of the income and expenditure is dictated by legislation and regulation leaving 
the Council with direct control over a limited number of these budgets.  Rental 
income, by far the largest single budget within the HRA, is calculated by 
applying the rent restructuring formula as defined by the Government. 

 
3.1.2 The HRA Budget proposed for 2008/09 reflects the current service levels in 

the current service methods of delivery. The budgets are likely to be reworked 
early in the new financial year to reflect the outcomes of the Asset 
Management Strategy review and the HRA Business Plan currently underway.   

 
 
3.2 Issues 
 

Rents and Rent Restructuring 
 

3.2.1 Rents within the HRA are currently being restructured in line with the 
Government Rent Restructuri
[...]
COUNCIL  
28 February 2008 

 
 

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Governance and Improvement 
  
 

 

Report Title PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE 2008-09 to 
2010-11 
 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities requires the Council to 

set a range of prudential indicators for 2008-09 and the two following years. This must be 
done formally as part of the budget setting process each year.  

 
1.2 This report sets out: 
 

• The background to the prudential indicators 
 

• Updated prudential indicators for 2007-08 where applicable 
 

• Proposed prudential indicators for 2008-09 and the following two years 
 

• A commentary to support the individual prudential indicators (Annex A) 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Council approve the prudential indicators required under the CIPFA Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance in Local Authorities as set out at paragraph 3.2.2 of the Cabinet Report.   

2.2 That in line with Guidance Notes to the Prudential Code issued by CIPFA, Council approve 
the delegation of authority to the Section 151 Officer to make adjustments between the 
“borrowing” and “other long term liabilities” categories within the overall total of the 
indicators for the operational boundary and the authorised limit for external debt, as shown 
at paragraph 3.2.2 (g) and (h) below. This will allow movements between borrowing and 
other long-term liabilities, should the Section 151 Officer deem that the use of finance 
leases for capital expenditure constitutes good and prudent financial management. 

Item No. 
[Meeting Services use only] 

Appendices: 

 

Agenda Item 9



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\3\AI00024331\CouncilCoveringReportPruindicators0.doc 

 

3. Report Background 
See Cabinet report attached 
 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
See Cabinet report attached 
 
4.2 Legal  
See Cabinet report attached 
 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
S
[...]
 3.2.6) as required by the Council’s Treasury Management Policy Statement (TMP6 
Reporting Requirements and Management Information Arrangements), and including: 

 
(i) The Council’s policy on the making of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for 

the repayment of debt, as required by the Local Authorities (Capital Finance & 
Accounting) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2008. 

 
(ii) The Affordable Borrowing Limit for 2008-09 to 2010-11 as required by the 

Local Government Act 2003.  
 

b) The Investments Strategy for 2008-09 to 2010-11 (paragraphs 3.2.7 to 3.2.11) as 
required by the DCLG (formerly ODPM) Guidance on Local Government Investments 
issued in 2004. 

Item No. 
[Meeting Services use only] 

Appendices: 

 

Agenda Item 10



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\3\AI00024332\CouncilCoveringReportTreasuryStrategy1.doc 

 

3. Report Background 
See Cabinet report attached 
 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
See Cabinet report attached 
 
4.2 Legal  
See Cabinet report attached 
 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
See Cabinet report attached 
 
5. Background Papers 
See Cabinet report attached 
 
 
Report Author and Title: Bev Dixon, Finance Manager – Capital and Treasury 

Isabell Procter, Corporate Director 
Telephone and Email: 01604 837401, bdixon@northampton.gov.uk 

01604 838757, iprocter@northampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/21/02/08 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
20 February 2008 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
Governance and Improvement  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 
Not Applicable 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to:  
 

a) Bring to Cabinet and Council the proposed Treasury Strategy for 2008-09 to 
2010-11. 

 
b) In the context of (a) above, to inform Cabinet and Council of the treasury 

issues to be considered over that timeframe. 

Report Title 
 

TREASURY STRATEGY 2008-09 TO 2010-11 

Item No. 
 Appendices 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/21/02/08 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Council be recommended to approve the Treasury Strategy for 2008-09 

to 2010-11, incorporating: 
 

a) The Capital Financing and Borrowing Strategy for 2008-09 to 2010-11 
(paragraphs 3.2.1 to 3.2.6) as required by the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy Statement (TMP6 Reporting Requirements and 
Management Information Arrangements), and including: 

 
(i) The Council’s policy on the making of Minimum Revenue Provision 

(MRP) for the repayment of debt, as required by the Local 
Authorities (Capital Finance & Accounting) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2008. 

 
(ii) The Affordable Borrowing Limit for 2008-09 to 2010-11 as required 

by the Local Government Act 2003.  
 

b) The Investments Strategy for 2008-09 to 2010-11 (paragraphs 3.2.7 to 3.2.11) 
as required by the DCLG (formerly ODPM) Guidance on Local Government 
Investments issued in 2004. 

 
2.2 That the Cabinet note:  
 

a) The measures being taken to manage the sensitivity of the forecasts 
(paragraph 3.2.12). 

 
b) The proposed Debt Financing Budget 2008-09 to 2010-11 (Annex A and 

paragraph 3.2.13). 
 

c) Adherence to the Council’s policy on reserves and balances (paragraph 
3.2.14). 

 
d) Compliance with the requirement under the Local Government Act 2003 to 

produce a balanced budget (paragraph 3.2.15). 
 

e) The forthcoming review of the Council’s Treasury Management Practices 
(TMPs) (paragraph 3.2.16). 

 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/21/02/08 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Council has to consider its annual Treasury Strategy under the 

requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management. The 
Council adopted the code of practice following its publication in 2001; this was 
formall
[...]
9
	cabreport20feb08item9appa
	cabreport20feb08item9appb
	cabreport20feb08item9appc
	cabreport20feb08item9appd
	cabreport20feb08item9appe

	6 Council Wide General Fund Revenue Budget 2008/09 - 2010/11
	Covering Report - Budget
	cabreport20feb08item7appb
	cabreport20feb08item7appc
	cabreport20feb08item7appd
	cabreport20feb08item7apph
	cabreport20feb08item7appi
	cabre[port20feb08item7appj
	council28feb08annexk

	7 Council Tax 2008/09
	counciltaxreport28feb08appa
	counciltaxreport28feb08appb

	8 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2008/09 and Rent Setting
	cabreport20feb08item8
	cabreport20feb08item8appa
	cabreport20feb08item8appb1
	cabreport20feb08item8appb2
	cabreport20feb08item8appc
	cabreport20feb08item8appd

	9 Prudential Indicators for Capital Finance 2008-09 to 2010-11
	cabreport20feb08item10
	cabreport20feb08item10app

	10 Treasury Strategy 2008-09 to 2010-11
	councilfeb28item10cover
	cabreport20feb08item11appa
	cabreport20feb08item11appb
	cabreport20feb08item11appc
	cabreport20feb08item11appd

	11 Appointment to Outside Bodies - Community Enabling Fund Advisory Panel



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 28 February 2008 

MINUTES 
 

 
OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON THURSDAY THE 
TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2008 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE 
EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HER WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Mason  (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS:  Beardsworth, Caswell, Chaudhury, Choudary, Church, Clarke, J. 
Conroy, R. Conroy, Crake, De Cruz, Davies, Duncan, Edwards, Flavell, Garlick, 
Glynane, Hadland, Hawkins, Hill, M. Hoare, B. Hoare, Lane, Larratt, C. Lill, J. Lill, 
Malpas, I. Markham, Mason, Matthews, Mildren, Palethorpe, Perkins, Reeve, Scott, 
Simpson, Tavener, Taylor, P.D. Varnsverry, P. M. Varnsverry, Wilson, Woods and 
Yates 
 
 
1. MINUTES. 

The minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of Northampton Borough Council 
held on 21 January 2008 were signed by the Mayor. 
  
 

2. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Capstick, Collins, Hollis, 
B Markham and Meredith. 
 
The Mayor referred to a recent accident to Councillor B Markham and on behalf of 
the Council wished him a speedy recovery. 
  
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

Councillor Woods proposed and Councillor Hadland seconded “That Standing 
Orders be suspended under Council Procedural Rule 22 so as to allow public 
addresses on any agenda item.  Any member of the public indicating a wish to 
speak would have a total of three minutes in which to address the Council on one or 
more items of their choosing”. 
 
Upon a vote the motion was carried. 
 
Councillor Woods proposed and Councillor Hadland seconded “That Standing 
Orders be suspended under Council Procedural Rule 22 in relation to Item 6 
“Council Wide General Fund Revenue Budget 2008/09 to 2010/11” so as to 
suspend the time limits in respect of the length of speeches by the proposers of any 
motions or amendments for the duration of the budget debate to enable such 
speeches to exceed the normal speaking time limits”. 
 
Upon a vote the motion was carried. 



 
2 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 28 February 2008 

  
 

4. CORPORATE PLAN 2008-2011 

Councillor Woods submitted a report and proposed that the Corporate Plan and the 
Council’s priorities for 2008/2011 be approved.  Councillor Glynane seconded the 
proposal. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the outcomes of the Corporate Plan consultation detailed 

in Appendix 2 of the report be noted. 
(2) That the Corporate Plan and priorities for 2008/2011 as detailed 

in Appendix 1 of the report be adopted. 
  
 

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2008-09 TO 2012-13 

Councillor Mildren submitted a report and proposed that the Capital Programme for 
2008/09 and outline proposals for 2009/10 to 2012/13 be approved.  Councillor 
Perkins seconded the proposal. 
RESOLVED: (1) That Cabinet be authorised once the Capital Programme has 

been set to approve new capital schemes and variations to 
existing schemes arising during 2008/09 subject to the funding 
being available and the schemes being in accordance with the 
objectives and priorities of the Council. 

(2) That the Capital Programme for 2008/09 as set out in Annex A 
of the report amounting to £19,000,003m be approved. 

(3) That the capital financing principles to be applied in 2008/09 as 
set out in paragraph 3.2.6 of the report be approved. 

(4) That the proposed financing of the Capital Programme for 
2008/09 as set out in paragraphs 3.2.7 to 3.2.8 and Annex B of 
the report be approved. 

(5) That the Capital Strategy for 2008/09 to 2010/11 set out in 
Annex E of the report be approved.  

 

6. COUNCIL WIDE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2008/09 - 2010/11 

Councillor Mildren submitted a report and proposed the approval of the 2008/09 to 
2010/11 General Fund Budgets, Council Tax Level for 2008/09 and Indicative 
Levels for 2009/10 to 2010/11.  Councillor Perkins seconded the proposal. 
 
Councillor Hadland proposed “That £25,000 be added to voluntary sector support to 
help them meet the effects of inflation; to be financed from the General Reserves”.  
Councillor Palethorpe seconded the amendment. 
 
Upon a requisition for a roll- call there voted for the amendment: 
 
Councillors Caswell, Choudary, Clarke, Davies, Duncan, Edwards, Flavell, Hadland, 
M Hoare, Lane, Larratt, C Lill, J Lill, Malpas, Palethorpe, Reeve, Scott, Tavener. 
 
There voted against the amendment: 
 
Councillors Beardsworth, Chaudhury, Church, J Conroy, R Conroy, Crake, De Cruz, 
Garlick, Glynane, Hawkins, B Hoare, I Markham, Matthews, Mildren, Perkins, 



 
3 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 28 February 2008 

Simpson, Taylor, P M Varnsverry, P D Varnsverry, Wilson, Woods and Yates. 
 
The Mayor abstained. 
 
The amendment was lost. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the feedback from consultation with the public 

organisations and the Overview and Scrutiny Committees be 
welcomed as detailed in Annexes A and B of the report. 

(2) That the Council’s representations on the provisional formula 
grant settlement as set out in Annex D of the report be noted. 

(3) That the projected 2007/08 outturn position of £346,000 
underspend as at the end of January 2008 (be noted). 

(4) That the changes to the proposed budget detailed in Annex D 
of the report in light of the consultation responses and final 
formula grant settlement be noted. 

(5) That the General Fund budget for 2008/09 of £31.6m (an 
increase of 3.3% or £1m over the 2007/08 budget) be agreed 
as detailed in Annex E of the report. 

(6) That the Council approves the issues and risks detailed in the 
Section 151 Officer’s statement on the robustness of estimates 
and the adequacy of reserves as set out in Annex I of the 
report. 

(7) That Council confirms the reserves strategy of protecting 
balances wherever possible to allow the option of supporting 
future years’ budgets at a premium for a minimum level of 
unallocated general fund reserves of £2.75m at the end of 
2008/09 having regard to the outcome of the financial risk 
assessment and increasing this over the medium term to £3m. 

(8) That Council Tax be increased by 4.5% for 2008/09 for the 
Council’s own purposes. 

(9) That the draft fees and charges set out in Annex K of the report 
be noted. 

  
 

7. COUNCIL TAX 2008/09 

Councillor Mildren submitted a report and proposed the adoption of the Council Tax 
resolution set out in Annexes A and B of the report.  Councillor Perkins seconded 
the proposal. 
RESOLVED: Northampton Borough Council (hereinafter referred to as “the 

Council” in this resolution) calculated the following amounts for the 
year 2008/09 in accordance with various regulations and 
RESOLVES for the financial year 2008/2009 to: 

 
1 Set the General Fund Budget Requirement for the Council at £32,439,455 

calculated as follows: 
 
  £ 
a) Net Expenditure on Council Services 31,608,001 
 



 
4 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 28 February 2008 

b) Parish Council Precepts 831,454 
  _________ 
c) Total General Fund Budget Requirement 32,439,455 
 
2 Note that, arising from the decision of the Council at this meeting and decisions 

taken by Parish Councils, the amount of Special Items included in the Budget 
Requirement set out at (1) above is £1,817,482 calculated as follows: 

  £ 
a) Council Special Expenses 986,028 
 
b) Parish Council Expenses 831,454 
  ________ 
c) Total Special Items 1,817,482 
 
3 Note that (in accordance with regulations made under Section 33(5) of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992 – “the Act”) the Council has calculated the 
following amounts: 

 
a) 65,443 

being the Council Tax Base (in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992) and the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (Amendment) Regulations 2003 and 
(No2) Regulations 2003) for the year. 
 

b) The sums shown in Annex B Schedule A column (2): being the amounts of 
Council Tax Base for dwellings in those parts of the area set out in column (1) 
of the schedule to which one or more special items relate. 

 
4) Set the following amounts in accordance with sections 32 to 36 of the Local 

Government Finance 1992 
 
a) Gross Expenditure 125,832,394 Gross expenditure including 

Parish precepts in accordance 
with s32(2) (a)-(e) of the Act. 

 
b) Gross Income 93,392,939 Gross income including the use 

of reserves in accordance with 
s32(3) (a)-(c) of the Act. 

  _________ 
c) Budget Requirement 32,439,455 The budget requirement in 

accordance with s32(4) of the Act 
being the amount by which the 
aggregate at 4(a) above exceeds 
the aggregate at 4(b) above, 
calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 32(4) of 
the Act. 

 
d) i) Redistributed 



 
5 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 28 February 2008 

Non Domestic Rates -2,290,340 From the finance settlement. 
 

ii) Revenue Support Grant-16,452,635 From the finance settlement. 
 
iii) Transfer from 
 Collection Fund 22,057 Collection Fund deficit in 

accordance with S97 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 
and regulations made under s98 
of the 1988 Act. 

 
iv) Total of d)(i) to __________ 
 (iii) inclusive -18,720,918 Formula grant, special  grants 

and Collection Fund deficit 
 
e) Amount to be raised from 13,718,537 Item (c) + (d)(iv). 
 Council Taxes 
 
f) Basic Amount of 209.63 Item (e) divided by tax 
 Council Tax  base (resolution 3(a)) – this 

represents the weighted average 
Council Tax at Band D including 
Parish precepts but excluding 
County Council and Police 
Authority in accordance with 
s33(1) of the Act. 

 
g) Total of Special Items 1,817,482 This represents the total of 

Parish precepts and other special 
items in accordance with s34(1) 
of the Act (as shown at 2 above). 

 
h) Basic Amount of Council Tax 181.85 Item (e) – (g) divided by 

for dwellings in parts of the area  tax base (resolution 2(a)) 
to which no special items relate  in accordance with s34(2) of the 

Act. 
 

i) Basic Amount of Council Tax Sums in Item (h) plus column 3 of 
for dwellings in parts of the column (5) Schedule A in Annex B 
area to which one or more of Annex B (excludes Police Authority) 
special items relate Schedule A - this represents the Band D 

Council Tax by Parish including 
Parish precepts but excluding 
Fire and Police in accordance 
with s34(3) of the Act. 

 
j) Basic Amount of Council Tax Sums  This represents the 

as in (h) for each Council shown in Council Tax by Parish and 
Tax Band Schedule by each valuation band 



 
6 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 28 February 2008 

B Annex B including Parish precepts but 
excluding Fire and Police in 
accordance with s36(1) and s5(1) 
of the Act. 

 
5 Note that Northamptonshire County Council and Northamptonshire Police 

Authority, in accordance with section 40 of the Local Government Act 1992, 
have stated the amounts of precepts shown in Schedule C of Annex B for each 
category of dwelling. 

 
6 Set, as a result of items 4 and 5 above, the amounts of Council Tax shown in 

Schedule D in Annex B, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwelling shown in the 
Schedule. 

 
Schedules 

 
Schedule A 

 
 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
 Council Tax Base Special Special Basic Basic 
  Expenses Expenses Amount of Amount of 
   Charge Council Tax Council Tax 
    excluding including 
    Special Special 
    Expenses Expenses 
 £ £ £ £ £ 

Area: 
Billing 2,583 160,508 62.14 181.85 243.99 
Collingtree 515 8,187 15.90 181.85 197.75 
Duston 5,176 330,855 63.92 181.85 245.77 
Great Houghton 285 18,813 66.01 181.85 247.86 
Hardingstone 752 32,187 42.80 181.85 224.65 
Upton 1,035 5,000 4.83 181.85 186.68 
Wootton 6,340 377,774 59.59 181.85 241.44 
Unparished 48,757 884,158 18.13 181.85 199.98 
 

                ______________________ 
                65,443                 1,817,482 

 
Schedule B 

Basic Amount of Council Tax for each Council Tax band 

 
Valuation Bands A B C D E F G H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Area: 
Billing 162.66 189.77 216.88 243.99 298.21 352.43 406.65 487.98 
Collingtree 131.83 153.81 175.78 197.75 241.69 285.64 329.58 395.50 
Duston 163.85 191.15 218.46 245.77 300.39 355.00 409.62 491.54 
Great Houghton 165.24 192.78 220.32 247.86 302.94 358.02 413.10 495.72 
Hardingstone 149.77 174.73 199.69 224.65 274.57 324.49 374.42 449.30 
Upton 124.45 145.20 165.94 186.68 228.16 369.65 311.13 373.36 
Wootton 160.96 187.79 214.61 241.44 295.09 348.75 402.40 482.88 
Unparished Area 133.32 155.54 177.76 199.98 244.42 288.86 333.30 399.96 
 
Schedule C 

Major Precepting Authorities Council Tax for each Council Tax 
band 

 
Valuation Bands A B C D E F G H 



 
7 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 28 February 2008 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
 

Northamptonshire 
County Council 637.37 743.59 849.82 956.05 1,168.51 1,380.96 1,593.42 1,912.10 
 
Northamptonshire 
Police Authority 119.09 138.93 158.77 178.62 218.31 258.01 297.70 357.24 
 
Schedule D 

Aggregate Council Tax for each Council Tax band 
 
Valuation Bands A B C D E F G H 
  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Area: 
Billing 919.11 1,072.29 1,225.47 1,378.66 1,685.03 1,991.40 2,297.77 2,757.32 
Collingtree 888.28 1,036.33 1,184.37 1,332.42 1,628.51 1,924.61 2,220.70 2,664.84 
Duston 920.30 1,073.67 1,227.05 1,380.44 1,687.21 1,993.97 2,300.74 2,760.88 
Great Houghton 921.69 1,075.30 1,228.91 1,382.53 1,689.76 1,996.99 2,304.22 2,765.06 
Hardingstone 906.22 1,057.25 1,208.28 1,359.32 1,661.39 1,963.46 2,265.54 2,718.64 
Upton 880.90 1,027.72 1,174.53 1,321.35 1,614.98 1,908.62 2,202.25 2,642.70 
Wootton 917.41 1,070.31 1,223.20 1,376.11 1,681.91 1,987.72 2,293.52 2,752.22 
Unparished Area 889.77 1,038.06 1,186.36 1,334.65 1,631.24 1,927.83 2,224.42 2,669.30  
 

8. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2008/09 AND RENT 
SETTING 

Councillor Mildren submitted a report and proposed the approval of the HRA Rent 
Increases and Other Charges for 2008/09 and approval of the overall HRA budgets 
for 2008/09 and forecasts for 2009/10 and 2010/11.  Councillor Perkins seconded 
the proposal. 
RESOLVED: (1) That an average rent increase of 4.72% per dwelling per week 

be approved in line with the Government’s rent restructuring 
regime, convergence in 2016/17, to take effect from 1 April 
2008. 

(2) That the medium term planning option set out in Annex D of the 
report and the revised contributions to/from working balances 
be approved. 

(3) That the HRA budget for 2008/09 as set out in Annex A of the 
report be approved and the indicative budgets for 2009/10 and 
2010/11 be noted. 

(4) That the warden and call care charges (including Eleanore 
House) be held at 2007/08 levels in line with Northampton 
Supporting People as set out in Annex C of the report. 

(5) That the heating service charges be increased by 5% as set out 
in Annex C of the report. 

(6) That garage charges be increased by 5% as shown in Annex C 
of the report. 

  
 

9. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE 2008-09 TO 2010-11 

Councillor Mildren submitted a report and proposed the approval of the Prudential 
Indicators required under the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in local 
authorities.  Councillor Perkins seconded the proposal. 
RESOLVED: (1) That Council approve the Prudential Indicators required under 

the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities as set out in paragraph 3.2.2 of the report. 



 
8 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 28 February 2008 

(2) That in line with the Guidance Notes to the Prudential Code 
issued by CIPFA approval be given to the delegation of 
authority to the Section 151 Officer to make adjustments 
between the “borrowing” and “other long term liabilities” 
categories within the overall total of the indicators of the 
operational boundary and the authorised limit for external debt, 
as shown as paragraph 3.2.2 (g) and (h) of the report.  This 
would allow movements between borrowing and other long term 
liabilities should the Section 151 Officer deem that the use of 
finance leases for capital expenditure constitutes good and 
prudent financial management.  

 

10. TREASURY STRATEGY 2008-09 TO 2010-11 

Councillor Mildren submitted a report seeking approval to the Treasury Strategy for 
2008/09 to 2010/11.  Councillor Perkins seconded the proposal. 
RESOLVED: That the Treasury Strategy for 2008/09 to 2010/11 be approved 

incorporating 
(a) the Capital Financing and Borrowing Strategy for 2008/09 to 

2010/11 (paragraphs 3.2.1 to 3.2.6 of the report) as required by 
the Council’s Treasury Management Policy Statement (STMP6) 
Reporting Requirements and Management Information 
Arrangements) and including 
(i) the Council’s policy of making a Minimum Revenue 

Provision (MRP) for the repayment of debt as required by 
the Local Authority’s (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 2008. 

(ii) That the affordable borrowing limit for 2008/09 to 
2010/11 as required by the Local Government Act 2003. 

(b) the Investments Strategy for 2008/09 to 2010/11 (paragraph 
2.2.7 to 3.2.11) as required by the DCLG (formerly ODPM) 
Guidance on Local Government Investments Issued in 2004.  

 

11. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES - COMMUNITY ENABLING FUND 
ADVISORY PANEL 

Councillor Woods submitted a report and proposed the appointment of Councillors 
to the Community Enabling Fund Advisory Panel as set out in the report.  Councillor 
Hadland seconded the motion. 
 
It was noted that historically the Panel had monitored the grant arrangements to the 
voluntary sector. 
RESOLVED: That Councillors J Conroy, Flavell, Glynane, I Markham, Palethorpe 

and Scott be appointed to the Community Enabling Fund Advisory 
Panel and that it be noted that part of the Panel’s function would be 
to monitor the grants made to the Voluntary Sector. 

  
 

12. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED. 



 
9 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 28 February 2008 

None.  
 

The meeting concluded at 20.32 hours. 
 
 


